
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

10 October 2019 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair) 

Ray Best 
Maggie Themistocli 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye  - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
Before 5.00PM on Tuesday 8 October 2019 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 October 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
[...]
 allowed to communicate with or 
pass messages to Councillors sitting on the Committee during the meeting. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 October 2019 

 
 

 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

12 September 2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 

6 PE/00778/2019 - NEOPOST HOUSE, RONEO CORNER (Pages 7 - 14) 

 
 

7 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 15 - 18) 

 
 

8 P1917.18 ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL (Pages 19 - 60) 

 
 

9 P0751.19 - NEW PLYMOUTH AND NAPIER HOUSES, DUNEDIN ROAD, RAINHAM 

(Pages 61 - 100) 
 
 
 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

12 September 2019 (7.00 - 9.00 pm ) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and +Carol Smith 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

 
Independent Residents 
Group 

 
Graham Williamson 
 

 
Labour Group 
 

 
Keith Darvill 
 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Maggie Themistocli. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Carol Smith (for Maggie Themistocli) 
 
Councillor Paul McGeary was also present at the meeting. 
 
There were about 25 members of the public and 2 press present for the 
meeting. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
18 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

19 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 August 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 12 
September 2019 

 

 

 

20 PE/00185/19 - JEWSON DEPOT, 307/309 SOUTH STREET, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Charles Dunnett 
(Mayer Brown) and Adam Wilkinson from Boyer Planning.   
 
The proposal before Members was for the redevelopment of site to provide 
for a new Jewson warehouse with associated parking and 47 residential 
units built over 3-6 storeys and 6000sqm of commercial b1 and b8 space, 
with associated parking and landscaping. 
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 A keenness to understand in more detail the relationship between the 
residential units and the proposed/retained commercial use.  What are 
the impacts and how could these be managed? 

 The trading hours of the proposed/retained commercial use. 

 An opportunity to improve outlook from residential units with additional 
landscaping (as opposed to a view of a Jewson yard). 

 How the traffic movements would be managed on site 1) within the 
mixed use component to the front and 2) within the yard to the rear. 

 How would any parking overspill be managed on the surrounding streets 

 Further detail should be provided to explain the rationale behind the unit 
mix. Could more family units be provided 

 Potential to improve the quality of the frontage on to Lyon Road 

 Details were sought about the refuse and recycling arrangements 

 Sustainability credentials of the buildings 

 Further consideration was invited on whether 7 storeys was contextually 
appropriate  

 
 

21 PE/00213/2017 - BRIDGE CLOSE, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Jonathon Kendall 
(Fletcher Priest Architects), Tom Waddicor (Maccreanor Lavington 
Architects) and Kieran Wheeler from Savills. 
 
The proposal before Members was for the demolition of existing buildings 
and erection of up to 1070 homes, a three form entry primary school with 
associated nursery, Health hub, pedestrian/ cycle bridge over river rom, 
vehicular access to waterloo road, public open space areas, relocation on-
site of the Havering Islamic Cultural Centre, existing businesses and 
relocation of Ambulance station off-site. 
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 
Specifically in relation to the full component of the hybrid application 
 

Page 2



Strategic Planning Committee, 12 
September 2019 

 

 

 

 That the developer reflect further on schools drop offs and pick-ups 
given the Committee’s observation that these arrangements could be 
more complex than suggested - particularly as pupils would not always 
be resident on site and drops offs and pick-ups could often involve 
grandparent support.  The Committee sought reassurance that the 
arrangements outlined could work in practice 

 
Specifically in relation to the outline component of the hybrid application 

 

 The Committee were keen to understand the exact proportion of 3 bed 
units being proposed (in contrast to the indicative range given) 

 What level of on-site parking provision was going to be available for the 
community use and health hub 

 What controls could be put in place to manage any noise emanating 
from the community use 

 What the specific log jam was relative to identifying an occupier for the 
health hub 

 The Committee was looking for confidence that the infrastructure 
proposed could be delivered and within a timeframe that meets the 
needs of the occupants of the site 

 
 

22 P1057.17 - 165/193 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
[...]


1.3 The applicant has been seeking to address the reasons for refusal and has 

been engaged in pre-application meetings with officers. The new proposal has 

also been subject to Quality Review Panel (QRP) which took place on 5th 

September 2019. The scheme has continued to be developed following 

feedback from the QRP and officer comments. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

  

2.1      Proposal 

 

As last seen by officers, the proposal was for the following (may be subject to 

change as a result of feedback given): 

  

 Erection of 4 x new residential buildings adjacent to Neopost House; block A 

of 11 storey height on the frontage to Roneo Corner, blocks B, D and D of 5-7 

storeys alongside Neopost House on its eastern side, close to the boundary 

with B&Q. 

 

 The 4 new blocks would comprise 100 new dwellings, of which 35% will be 

affordable. Neopost House itself has been granted Prior Approval for 

conversion to residential use and is currently being converted. 

 

 Vehicle access will be as at present from South Street and new pedestrian 

accesses from South Street and Roneo Corner are proposed. 

 

 Amenity space for the development will be created through the provision of 

communal gardens at ground floor, as well as private gardens/terraces and 

balconies. Parking is provided at ground floor level. 

 

2.2     Site and Surroundings  

 

 The site is located close to the junction of Roneo Corner and Rom Valley 

Way, on the south side of Romford Town centre, in an area of mixed uses. 

 

 The site has reasonable access to public transport and other services, it is a 

little over half a mile (10-15 minutes’ walk) to the railway station and has a 

PTAL of between 2 and 4 

 

 Neopost House is a prominent building existing on the proposed application 

site. Access to the site and its ground floor parking is from South Street. 

Immediately to the west the first phase of the Vickers House development has
[...]
fficient 

quality of design and provides a high quality living environment for future 

occupiers. 

 

 The existing Neopost House (6 storeys), adjacent Vickers House (up to 9 

storeys), and to some extent the YMCA building opposite (11 storeys), has 

established the principle of taller buildings close to the very dominant and 

extensive highway infrastructure at this junction. However, the height and 

scale of buildings surrounding the site reduces to the north of the site. The 

buildings proposed to the rear of the site, ranging from 5 to 7 storeys, 

could be considered appropriate in this context. The proposed 11 storey 

building to the front of the site facing Rom Valley Way represents an 

increase in three storeys from the previous application and would need to 

be justified through a thorough townscape and contextual approach and 

Members may wish to comment on this part of the proposal. 

 

5.4 Quality of Design/Impacts on Living Conditions 

 

 Previously, with regard to the refused application, there were concerns 

that proposed buildings would be in fairly close proximity to the existing 

Neopost House and the site boundaries resulting in poor quality 

environment for existing and future residents in terms of light and outlook 

as well as concern over prejudicing the future development of adjacent 

sites. The revisions that have been made seek to address this by reducing 

the width of the rear buildings and setting them off from the boundary. The 

results are considered to be an improvement to existing and proposed 

residential amenity. 

 

 The refused proposal included a shared podium amenity deck and single 

aspect units right on the boundary to the B&Q service yard. The revised 

plans address this concern through being dual aspect and set off the 

boundary. Amenity space is now at ground floor and the quantum and 

quality of this would need to be assessed. A number of the proposed 

dwellings remain as single aspect north fac
[...]
sals and made the following comments: 

The panel feels that the proposals are significantly improved from 

those presented at the previous review, and in particular it welcomes 

the decision to step back from the eastern boundary of the site. The 

pedestrian entrance from the pedestrianised section of South Street 

has also been improved. In addition, the panel feels that relocating the 

play space to the south of the mansion flat blocks is successful. 

 

Page 12



There are however still unresolved issues. Given the density of the 

scheme, it needs to provide a very high quality of public realm, with as 

much greenery as possible. This public space will require a secure 

maintenance plan as a condition of consent, to ensure a high quality 

place is created. The boundary along the western edge of the 

development is particularly important and should be well-defined and 

greened to contribute to an attractive pedestrian route along South 

Street and to signal the entrance to the development. In addition, the 

panel feels that the increase in height to eleven storeys on Roneo 

Corner is problematic in terms of massing and the weight of 

development on a busy road. It is broadly supportive of the design of 

the mansion blocks to the east of the site, but that Block A is relatively 

underdeveloped and requires further work to produce a successful 

building. 

 

Financial and Other Mitigation 

5.8 The proposal would attract the following section 106 contributions to mitigate 

the impact of the development: 

 

 Contributions to improved pedestrian/cycle access in vicinity of site 

 

5.9 The proposal would attract the following Community Infrastructure Levy 

contributions to mitigate the impact of the development: 

 

 £25 per square metre Mayoral CIL towards Crossrail 

 £125 per square metre Havering CIL 

 

5.10 Other Planning Issues 

 

 Archaeology 

 Consideration of microclimate 

 Servicing Management Plan 

 Sustainable design and 
[...]
October 2019 

 

 

Application Reference: P1917.18 
 

Location: ST GEORGE’S HOSPITAL, SUTTONS 
LANE, HORNCHURCH 
 

Ward HACTON 
 

Description:  DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS, CONVERSION OF THE 
FORMER ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL 
ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING AND THE 
ERECTION OF NEW BUILDINGS TO 
PROVIDE 162 RESIDENTIAL UNITS 
(CLASS C3) INCLUDING CAR 
PARKING, CYCLE PARKING, 
LANDSCAPING AND ASSOCIATED 
INFRASTRUCTURE ALONG WITH THE 
REFURBISHMENT OF THE SUTTONS 
BUILDING FOR USE AS A HERITAGE 
CENTRE (CLASS D1) 
 

Case Officer: RAPHAEL ADENEGAN 
 

Reason for Report to Committee: • The application is within the 
categories which must be referred 
to the Mayor of London under the 
Town and Country Planning (Mayor 
of London) Order. 

 
• The application is of strategic 

importance and therefore must be 
reported to the Committee. 
 

 

 
1 BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Members would recall the site visit of 19 July 2018 where members were shown 

around the site with particular attention to the exterior and interior of one of the 
frontage ward blocks which was at that time earmarked for retention and 
conversion.  Members were able to appreciate the full extent of the structural 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



defects of the buildings and the difficulties that these would present for a scheme 
which intended large scale retention whilst still required to meet modern day 
standards.  As a result Members were sympathetic to the idea that the frontage 
ward blocks be demolished and rebuilt to a near identical design, incorporating as 
many of the original features and details as possible, but giving the opportunity for 
the new dwellings to be built to modern standards and to give a full lifetime of use.  

 
1.2 The submitted proposals have embraced and developed this approach for the 

blocks either side of the original central administration block which is still to be 
retained and refurbished. 

 
1.3 This report sets out the detailed considerations for the major planning application on 

land at former St George's Hospital in Hornchurch. The application is for a mixed 
use development which is residential led and would deliver 162 new homes and 
creation of a heritage centre (D1 use) as part of the redevelopment of the former 
hospital site to provide a total 352 new homes as well as public and private open 
space, landscaping and other benefits. The following report will set out the material 
planning considerations as they relate to each main issue. The report will also give 
a detailed review of the proposed development as well as considering the potential 
impacts, in terms of Green Belt and heritage asset which can be positive or 
negative, as addressed by the submitted supporting statements including heritage 
statement. 

 
 
2 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The principle of redevelopment of the former hospital site has already been 

established through the granted of planning permission under ref: P0321.15 allowed 
at appeal under reference APP/B5480/W/16/3153859 dated 13 July 2017: Hybrid 
application for redevelopment of the St George's Hospital site inclusive of partial 
demolition and conversion of existing buildings to provide up to 290 dwellings, on 
10.0 ha of the wider site, together with associated car parking, landscape and 
infrastructure works. This current application relates to Phase 2 of the approval and 
seeks to now demolish the buildings shown to be retained and converted to 
residential dwellings. The proposed development would provide 162 new homes 
and refurbishment of the Suttons building for use as a heritage centre (Class D1) 
fronting Suttons Lane  

 
2.2 The redevelopment of the former St. Georges Hospital site is in three segments. 

The application site is the central segment of the three comprising six blocks and 
the Suttons Building located at the bottom southwestern corner of the hospital site. 
The site is currently occupied by old hospital buildings depicting the era that they
[...]
 
parking, hard standing roads and paths, and groups of trees.  The blocks are 
predominantly two storey but with high ceilings and steeply pitched roofs and are 
typical of the inter war institutional style.  The existing buildings are identified as 
Buildings of Local Heritage Interest but are not statutorily listed nor is the site 
located within a conservation area. Phase II, to which this application relates, 
comprises the western part of the wider site, as well as a small parcel in the 
southwest corner of the site which comprises the Suttons Building which will be 
retained and refurbished for use as a heritage centre. The application site measures 
approximately 2.75 hectares (ha). 

 
4.4 The remainder of the former St George’s Hospital site, situated immediately to the 

east of the site comprises the Phase 1 site, with permission for to a Reserved 
Matters application comprising 194 dwellings (Ref. P0940.18) currently under 
construction. The area to the immediate north and west of the site comprises 
residential neighbourhoods. Residential dwellings on the opposite side of Suttons 
Lane, which bounds the site to the west, face onto the site and properties fronting 
Hacton Drive to the north of the site back onto it.  

 
4.5 Sutton Lane Major Local Centre is approximately 650m from the site while the 

Hornchurch Major District Centre is some 1,300m away. The site is located in Flood 
Plain Zone 1 and has a PTAL score between 0 – 3. An Area Tree Preservation 
Order protects all of the trees on the site. 

 
  
5 PROPOSAL 

 
5.1 Overview - The description of the proposed development, as it has been 
 advertised is as follows: 
 
5.2 Demolition of existing buildings, conversion of the former St George's Hospital 

Administrative Building and the erection of new buildings to provide 162 residential 
units (class C3) including car parking, cycle parking, landscaping and associated 
infrastructure along with the refurbishment of The Suttons Building for use as a 
Heritage Centre (Class D1). 

 
5.3 It should be noted that the redline application is the phase 2 of the extant hybrid 

planning application (ref. P0321.15) granted at appeal in July 2017. 
 
5.4 The proposal is for redevelopment of this part of the former St. George’s Hospital 

site. It would involve the retention and conversion of the former administrative block 
for residential accommodation demolition while the rest of the hospital buildings 
would be demolished and new buildings erected to create a combined total of 162 
dwelling units with associated car parking and landscaping; the Suttons Building 

Page 25



with 120sq.m floor area is to refurbished to be used as heritage centre for 
community use. 

 
5.5 The proposed development would create five new and converted residential blocks 

and two sets of semi-detached houses. The new blocks would range in height from 
two to four storeys comprising 158 flats (one and two bed) and four 3 bedroom 
houses respectively.  

  
 Semi-detached Houses 
5.6 The new 3 bedroom semi-detached houses would be located on either side (a pair 

each) of the main access into the site. This will involve demolition of the existing 
gate house building.  

 
 Block B1 (formerly Admin Block) 
5.7 This block fronts Sutton Lane and is two-storey in height. The fabric of the building 

is to be retained and the interior refurbished to create a total of 8 units (7 x 1bed 
and 1 x 2bed flats), four units per floor.  

 
 Block A1 (formerly Willows building) 
5.8 Block A1 would front Sutton Lane and would be two-storey in height with third floor 

accommodation in roof space. This block would form a ‘U’ shaped footprint, with 
front outrigger at each end and sited west of the application site.   

 
5.9 This block would have a total of 30 units of one and two bed units and would be 

served by two cores with front, side and rear access.  
 
5.10 The ground floor would also contain two cycle stores serving and a refuse store 

[...]
or all future occupiers of the 
development. 

 
13.4 The layout and orientation of the buildings and separation distance to neighbouring 

properties is considered to be satisfactory to protect the amenities of the 
neighbouring occupiers and the development would contribute towards the strategic 
objectives of reducing the carbon emissions of the borough. 

 
13.5 The proposal is considered to be acceptable in respect of all other material issues, 

including parking and highway issues, impact on amenity and environmental effects. 
 
13.6 Subject to planning conditions, the requirement for a S106 agreement and no 

contrary direction from the Mayor for London, officers consider the proposals to be 
acceptable and recommend that planning permission be granted. 

 
13.7 The decision to grant planning permission has been taken having regard to the 

National Planning Policy Framework 2018, the policies and proposals in The London 
Plan (2016), the Havering Core Strategy and Development Control Policies 
Development Plan Document 2008 and to all relevant material considerations, and 
any comments received in response to publicity and consultation. 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

StrategicPlanning 

Committee 

10 October 2019 

 
 

Application Reference:   P0751.19 

 

Location: Napier House and New Plymouth House, 

Dunedin Road, Rainham RM13 8LD 

 

Ward:      South Hornchurch  

 

Description: Demolition of existing buildings and 

redevelopment of site comprising a 

number of buildings ranging between 3-

10 storeys, providing 197 residential 

dwellings (Class C3), public and private 

open space, formation of new accesses 

and alterations to existing accesses, 

associated car and cycle parking and 

associated works. 

Case Officer:    Nanayaa Ampoma  

 

Reason for Report to Committee: The application is of strategic 

importance and has been submitted in 

partnership with the London Borough of 

Havering. The Local Planning
[...]
concrete, panelling and metal to windows/balconies.  

 

4.2 The application site does not fall within a conservation area and there are no 

listed buildings on site. The site falls within flood zone 3 and has a Public 

Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) rating of 2. There are no Tree 

Preservation Orders (TPO). 

4.3 The application has been brought forward via a joint venture partnership 

between Wates and London Borough of Havering. The site already benefits 

from permission to demolish under the prior approval process.  

 

5 PROPOSAL  

  

5.1 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of the existing 

residential towers at Napier House and New Plymouth House, as well as the 

demolition of the car parking area to the west of these sites. The demolition 

would make way for the redevelopment of the site to provide 197 residential 

(C3) mixed tenure units built over 3-10 storeys. This would be an increase of 

100 residential units when compared to the original number of units at the 

site. Of these 17 units would be wheelchair accessible and 126 would be 

affordable housing. 

 

5.2 The 197 units would be built across three C-shaped blocks (A, B and C). 

Residential parking for 92 spaces would be provided at the ground floor level 

of all the Blocks with Block A and B being joined internally at this level. Six 

disabled parking spaces would be provided at Blocks A-B and four at Block C.   

Summary Block storeys 

Block A 3-7 

Block B 3-10 

Page 66



Block C 3-9 

 

5.3 Cycle storage for 355 bicycles would also be provided at ground floor.   

 

5.4 The development would include an extensive outdoor green space area at 

podium (first floor) and ground floor levels. In total, this would provide for 5250 

square metres of shared amenity space, with an additional 1100 square 

metres of private defensible residential space.    

5.5 The proposed residential units would have an overall mix as follows:  

 Units Counted Acr
[...]
some input into the development. The proposal 

would not significantly affect the amenities of neighbouring residential 

properties. It would provide for much needed quality housing, including 126 

affordable units, all with a good standard of accommodation including outlook, 

privacy and access to daylight.    

 

13.3 As conditioned, the proposal would not compromise the character of the 

locality or any nearby historic environments or buildings. It accords with the 

relevant development plan policies and conforms to the design principles and 

parameters established by the Council’s policies.  

 

13.4 The design of the development is considered appropriate for its location, 

which also provides for a good level of variety and legibility in the built form. 

The materials, layout and building form relates well to the surrounding area 

resulting in a development that would be aesthetically pleasing subject to 

conditions securing detailed material elements of suitable quality. 

 

13.5 In light of the above, the application is RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL in 

accordance with the resolutions and subject to the attached conditions and 

completion of a legal agreement. 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	6 PE/00778/2019 - NEOPOST HOUSE, RONEO CORNER
	7 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	8 P1917.18 ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL
	9 P0751.19 - NEW PLYMOUTH AND NAPIER HOUSES, DUNEDIN ROAD, RAINHAM



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

10 October 2019 (7.00 - 9.30 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman), Timothy Ryan (Vice-Chair), 
Ray Best and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill 
 

 
Councillors Ray Morgon, David Durant, Damian White, Ciaran White and Christine 
Smith were also present for parts of the meeting. 

 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
23 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

24 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2019 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 October 
2019 

 

 

 

25 P1917.18 ST GEORGE'S HOSPITAL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDINGS, CONVERSION OF THE FORMER ST GEORGE'S 
HOSPITAL ADMINISTRATIVE BUILDING AND THE ERECTION OF NEW 
BUILDINGS TO PROVIDE 162 RESIDENTIAL UNITS (CLASS C3) 
INCLUDING CAR PARKING, CYCLE PARKING, LANDSCAPING AND 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE ALONG WITH THE 
REFURBISHMENT OF THE SUTTONS BUILDING FOR USE AS A 
HERITAGE CENTRE (CLASS D1)  
 
With its agreement Councillor Ray Morgon addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report and subject to GLA referral at Stage 2 and completion of a Section 
106 Agreement. 
 
 

26 P0751.19 - NEW PLYMOUTH AND NAPIER HOUSES, DUNEDIN ROAD, 
RAINHAM - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 
REDEVELOPMENT OF SITE COMPRISING A NUMBER OF BUILDINGS 
RANGING BETWEEN 3-10 STOREYS, PROVIDING 197 RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLINGS (CLASS C3), PUBLIC AND PRIVATE OPEN SPACE, 
FORMATION OF NEW ACCESSES AND ALTERATIONS TO EXISTING 
ACCESSES, ASSOCIATED CAR AND CYCLE PARKING AND 
ASSOCIATED WORKS.  
 
With its agreement Councillor David Durant addressed the Committee. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report and subject to GLA referral at Stage 2 and completion of a Section 
106 Agreement. 
 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 5 votes to 1 with 2 abstentions. 
 
Councillor Hawthorn voted against the resolution. 
 
Councillors Whitney and Williamson abstained from voting. 
 
 

27 PE/00778/2019 - NEOPOST HOUSE, RONEO CORNER  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from representatives og 
Galliard Homes. 
 
The proposal before Members was for the erection of 4 new residential 
buildings adjacent to Neopost House; block A of 11 storey height on the 
frontage to Roneo Corner, blocks B, C and D of 5-7 storeys alongside 
Neopost House on its eastern side, close to the boundary with B&Q. 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 October 
2019 

 

 

 

The 4 new blocks would comprise 100 new dwellings, of which 35% would 
be affordable. Neopost House itself had been granted Prior Approval for 
conversion to residential use and was currently being converted. 

 

Vehicle access will be as at present from South Street and new pedestrian 
accesses from South Street and Roneo Corner are proposed. 
 
Amenity space for the development would be created through the provision 
of communal gardens at ground floor, as well as private gardens/terraces 
and balconies. Parking was provided at ground floor level. 
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 
Members raised the following issues: 
 

 The developer was invited to give further consideration to the height of 
Block A and the scope to reduce that, noting that it had increased in 
height by three storeys when compared to the refused scheme 

 In conjunction with the height point, the density of the scheme and 
bringing it down 

 Further thought should be given to the overall numbers of family units 

 The developer was invited to consider the north-facing orientation of 
some of the units and what amendments could be incorporated to 
ensure a quality living environment for future occupiers 

 Whether there was an opportunity to enhance the River Rom 

 A keenness to understand the sustainability credentials of the scheme  
 
 

28 PE/00508/18 - SERENA COURT, SOLAR COURT AND SUNRISE 
COURT, PARKHILL CLOSE AND SUNRISE AVENUE, HORNCHURCH - 
REDEVELOPMENT OF SERENA COURT, SOLAR COURT & SUNRISE 
COURT, TO PROVIDE 175  NEW RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS.  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from representatives of 
Wates Residential. 
 
The proposal before Members included the demolition of all existing 
buildings and the redevelopment of the site to provide a five-block 
residential lead scheme including the provision of 175 residential units to 
serve the over 55s, resident’s communal space, central communal 
courtyard (420sqm), 77% affordable housing, 10% disabled units, 
underground refuse storage, 91 parking spaces including 18 visitor spaces. 
There were also bike and scooter storage at ground floor. The development 
would be built over 3-10 storeys. 

 

The main issues raised by members for further consideration prior to 

submission of a planning application were: 

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 10 October 
2019 

 

 

 

  Further detail was sought on the suggested developer contribution 
towards bus stop enhancement on Abbs Cross Lane.  A bus shelter was 
specifically requested 

 A detailed response to the points set out in paragraphs 1.3 and 1.4 of the 
report.  Members were happy to have this in writing 

 The Committee considered that a ‘gated’ approach to site security was 
the correct approach 

 Whether there was scope to include some form of covered walkway 
between the blocks to provide shelter, subject to finding the right design 
solution 

 The landscaping scheme should include pathways to encourage mobility 
and exercise 

 A keenness not to have doorways opening straight on to footpaths 
 

Members also raised the following issues which, whilst not directly relevant 
to the future planning application, they were keen to convey to the 
developer. 
 

 A wish to understand the location of the lounge and the inclusion of a 
small kitchen for tea/coffee making 

 Whether the quantum of guest accommodation was sufficient and a 
keenness to understand the market data that suggested one guest room 
was sufficient 

 What the likely value of the service charge would be 

 Was the lift sufficiently sized to enable an ambulance trolley to be fitted 
within it 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


